

FIRE AND POLICE DISABILITY AND RETIREMENT City of Portland, Oregon



1800 SW First Ave., Suite 450, Portland, OR 97201 · (503) 823-6823 · Fax: (503) 823-5166 Samuel Hutchison, Director fpdr@portlandoregon.gov

October 1, 2021

Proposed Amendment to Bureau of Fire and Police Disability and Retirement Administrative Rules

The Bureau of Fire and Police Disability and Retirement (FPDR) proposes amendments to Section 5.4 and Section 5.14 of the FPDR Administrative Rules pertaining to:

- Final Pay (27 Pay Period) to comply with Ordinance No. 188016, passed by Council on October 6, 2016, Ordinance No. 188089, passed by Council on November 17, 2016 and Ordinance No. 190092 passed by Council on August 12, 2020.
- Tax Offset Benefit to comply with Ordinance No. 188053, passed by Council on October 26, 2016.

Copies of the proposed rules are available at the FPDR's website: https://www.portland.gov/fpdr/trustees/proposed-amendments.

Proposed additions/changes are noted in red bold font. Deleted language is noted with a strikethrough.

The FPDR Board of Trustees will consider the proposed amendments at the Board meeting scheduled for **November 16, 2021 at 1:00 pm**. The meeting will be held electronically via a Zoom webinar. The meeting will be available to the public on the City's eGov PDX channel on YouTube, Channel 30 and www.portlandoregon.gov/video

Interested parties are invited to offer written comments on the proposed amendment. The deadline for submitting written comments is **Monday, November 1, 2021**. Please submit your comments to:

Samuel Hutchison at sam.hutchison@portlandoregon.gov or

Samuel Hutchison, Director Bureau of Fire and Police Disability and Retirement 1800 SW 1st Avenue, Room 450 Portland, OR 97201

To allow the Board an opportunity to review any comments on the proposed rules prior to the Board meeting, comments must be filed with the Director no later than the Monday, November 1, 2021 deadline. Please be advised that the Board may choose to only take public comment on the proposed rule at the meeting from individuals who provided their written testimony to the Director by the deadline. The Board may set a time limit on any public comment at the Board meeting. Questions may be addressed to Mr. Hutchison at the contact information provided above.